
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday 25 September 2013 at 6.30 
pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), Joe Otten (Deputy Chair), Anders Hanson, 
Steve Jones, Martin Lawton and Helen Mirfin-Boukouris. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Beryl Seaman and Mr Rick Plews. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit Committee is a key part of the Council's corporate governance 
arrangements.  The Committee has delegated powers to approve the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 
and consider the Annual Letter from the Auditor in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2003 and to monitor the Council’s response to individual issues of 
concern identified. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Audit Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of 
the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Dave Ross on 0114 273 5033 or 
email dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
25 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 
exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 9 July 2013. 
 

 

6. Statement of Accounts 2012/13 and External Auditor's 
Report (ISA 260) 

(Pages 13 - 202) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources. 
 

 

7. Internal Audit Annual Report 2013 (Pages 203 - 
240) 

 Report of the Senior Finance Manager. 
 

 

8. Work Programme (Pages 241 - 
246) 

 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 
 

 

9. Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that meetings of the Audit Committee will be held 
on the following dates at 6.00 p.m.:- 
 

• Thursday 14 November 2013 

• Thursday 12 December (additional meeting if 
required) 

• Thursday 9 January 2014 

• Thursday 13 February (additional meeting if required) 

• Thursday 13 March (additional meeting if required) 

• Thursday 10 April 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
rela
[...]
nt Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 9 July 2013 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), Anders Hanson, Steve Jones and 

Martin Lawton. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Beryl Seaman and Rick Plews. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 John Mothersole (Chief Executive), Laraine Manley (Executive Director, 

Resources), Allan Rainford (Deputy Director of Finance, Strategic 
Finance), Lynne Bird (Director of Legal and Governance), (Laura 
Pattman (Assistant Director Finance, Business Partnering and Internal 
Audit), Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit), David 
Phillips (Senior Manager, KPMG) and Dave Ross (Principal Committee 
Secretary, Democratic Services). 

  
 Attending for Specific Items 
 Item 5 – Sue Palfreyman (Head of Human Resources - Business 

Systems, Capability Development & Change) and Shaun Lee (Payroll 
Manager, HR Solutions, Capita). 

 Item 6 - Clair Sharratt (Finance Manager, Strategic Finance) 
 Item 8 - Simon Green (Executive Director, Place) and Brendan Moffett 

(Director, Marketing Sheffield). 
 Item 15 - Anna Peysner (Assistant Director of Finance, Project and 

Commercial). 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Helen Mirfin-Boukouris and 
Joe Otten. 

 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 Rick Plews declared a personal interest in item 15 (Financial/Commercial 
Monitoring of External Relationships) as a Trustee/Director of the Seven Hills 
Leisure Trust. 

  
2.2 Councillor Martin Lawton declared personal interests in item 5 (South Yorkshire 

Pensions Update) as a member of the South Yorkshire Pensions Authority and 
item 15 (Financial/Commercial Monitoring of External Relationships) as a 
Director of the Manor and Castle Development Trust Limited. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Audit Committee 9.07.2013 

Page 2 of 7 
 

3.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

3.1 Resolved: That Councillor Joe Otten be appointed the Deputy Chair of the 
Committee for 2013/14. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 17 April and 15 May 2013 
were approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS UPDATE 
 

5.1 Further to the information reported to the meeting of the Committee on 31 
January 2013, Shaun Lee (Payroll Manager, HR Solutions Capita) provided a 
further update on progress to address the Council’s pensions’ backlog and its 
impact on the South Yorkshire Pensions Authority (SYPA) Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) Quarterly statistics. He stated that the backlog related to 
pension queries and not errors. The backlog of nearly 10,000 cases was close to 
being cleared by the SYPA and significant signs of improvement in the SLA 
statistics would be seen in Quarter 3 (October to December 2013). 

  
5.2 Sue Palfreyman (Head of HR – Business Systems, Capability Development and 

Change) stated that the backlog had not affected individual employees and their 
pension entitlement. 

  
5.3 In response to a question from a member of the Committee seeking an 

assurance going forward that there would be system improvements, Shaun Lee 
referred to work that was underway with the SYPA to synchronise payroll and 
pension records whilst simultaneously amending and improving monthly 
submissions. 

  
5.4 Resolved: That the information now reported is noted. 
 
6.  
 

SUMMARY OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

6.1 The Deputy Director of Finance introduced a report of the Executive Director, 
Resources that provided a summary of the 2012/13 Statement of Accounts and 
explained the core statements and a number of the key notes to the accounts.  A 
full set of the draft accounts was available on the Council’s website and copies 
were available at the meeting.  The final audited accounts would be presented to 
the Audit Committee on 25 September 2013.  

  
6.2 The report also outlined the approval process for the Statement of Accounts and 

the Committee’s role in this process. A training workshop for members of the 
Committee would be held prior to the meeting in September. 

  
6.3 The Chief Executive and the Deputy Director of Finance responded to questions 

from members of the Committee relating to reserves, surpluses and the deficit on 
the Income and Expenditure Statement. 

  

Page 6



Meeting of the Audit Committee 9.07.2013 

Page 3 of 7 
 

6.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes the core statements and the key notes to 
the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13. 

 
7.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

7.1 Resolved that the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following item of business to be considered on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of such 
business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as 
described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

 
8.  
 

MARKETING SHEFFIELD 
 

8.1 Further to the Internal Audit report on Marketing Sheffield published in 2012, the 
Executive Director, Place submitted a report on the conclusions from an 
investigation into the overspend on the MADE Festival held in 2011. The 
Executive Director stated that a full statement of accounts for the event had 
been submitted to Internal Audit. The situation in 2011 did not occur in 2012 and 
a new way of procuring a partner for the event was in place for the 2013 event. 

  
8.2 In response to questions from members of the Committee, the Senior Finance 

Manager, Internal Audit provided an update on the 5 outstanding 
recommendations from the Internal Audit Report on Marketing Sheffield (this 
was also covered in the report to be considered later in the meeting on 
‘Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports’). She reported that since the last 
report to the Committee on Marketing Sheffield in January 2013, evidence had 
been received from the Executive Director, Place and the Director, Marketing 
Sheffield that the outstanding actions had been completed. It was proposed that 
Marketing Sheffield was removed from the action tracker. 

  
8.3 In response to further questions from members of the Committee relating to the 

outstanding recommendations, the Executive Director, Place referred to the 
“bedding in” of Marketing Sheffield into the Council and he was confident that 
this had been done. The Assistant Director of Finance (Business Partnering and 
Internal Audit) indicated that a significant amount of effort and activity had gone 
into addressing the Internal Audit recommendations. Any further monitoring 
would need to be considered against the level of audit risk and available Internal 
Audit resources. 

  
8.4 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
   
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted; and 
   
 (b) requests the Assistant Director of Finance (Business Partnering, and 

Internal Audit) to: 
   
  (i) undertake a light touch review of Marketing Sheffield over the next 18 

months to ensure that the actions in relation to the audit 
recommendations in the Internal Audit report were being delivered; 

Page 7



Meeting of the Audit Committee 9.07.2013 

Page 4 of 7 
 

and 
    
  (ii) report to the next meeting of the Committee on the availability of 

Audit resources to undertake that work. 
 
9.  
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 
 

9.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) which formed part of the Council’s Statutory 
Accounts. The Council has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make 
arrangements to secure continu
[...]
a report on progress made against the recommendations in Internal 
Audit reports that had been given a high opinion and indicated those audits that 
should be removed from future reports.  

  
10.2 The Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit responded to questions from 

members of the Committee relating to implementation of the recommendations for 
the audit of Self Directed Support and the incomplete actions on the Risk 
Management audit.  

  
10.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
   
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted; 
   
 (b) agrees that the audits relating to Critical Incident Planning, Carbon 

Reduction Commitment, Youth Commissioning, Performance Monitoring 
Process and Establishment Control are removed from future reports; and 

   
 (c) requests the Assistant Director of Finance (Business Partnering and Internal 

Audit) to; 
   
  (i) include in the covering report, a list of the audits that are proposed to be 

removed from future progress reports; and 
    
  (ii) circulate further Information to members of the Committee on the 

implementation of the recommendations relating to the audit on Self 
Directed Support. 

 

Page 9



Meeting of the Audit Committee 9.07.2013 

Page 6 of 7 
 

11.  
 

INDEPENDENT MEMBER RECRUITMENT 
 

11.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report outlining the 
recruitment process for filling a vacancy that would arise for a co-opted non-voting 
member on the Committee as Beryl Seaman would be standing down at the end 
of the year. To allow flexibility in filling any future vacancies, it was proposed to 
recommend to Council that that the maximum term of the appointment of co-
opted members is increased to five years but that a four year term would be the 
norm. This would be of assistance where a member retired during their last year. 

  
11.2 Resolved: That the Committee: 
  
 (a) approves the process and timetable set out in the report for the filling of 

Beryl Seaman’s vacancy for a non-voting co-opted independent member of 
the Committee from January 2014 to May 2017; and  

   
 (b) recommends to Council that the maximum term for the appointment of the 

co-opted members of the Audit Committee is increased to five years to allow 
for flexibility in the recruitment process. 

 
12.  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13 
 

12.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted the Committee’s draft Annual 
Report that highlighted the work of the Committee and how it had contributed to 
monitoring and improving the Council’s corporate governance arrangements and 
internal controls. It was proposed that the report would be submitted to the 
Council Meeting on 4 September 2013. 

  
12.2 The Chair of the Committee (Councillor Ray Satur) thanked the Chief Executive 

and his team for the respect they had given to the Committee and that this had 
been important for the independence of the Committee. He commented that the 
addition of Rick Plews and Beryl Seaman as independent co-opted members had 
brought a new dynamic to the Committee and he would miss working with Beryl 
Seaman when she left at the end of the year. Councillor Satur also welcomed the 
independence Councillors had shown whilst attending meetings of the Committee. 

  
12.3 A member of the Committee suggested a number of minor amendments to the 

Report relating to referring to the High Opinion Audit Reports as Internal Audit 
reports, cross referencing the Annual Governance Report in the section on the 
work of the External Auditor and including reference to the External Auditor having 
issued an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements for 2011/12. 

  
12.4 Resolved: That the Committee approves the report, as amended, for submission 

to the Council Meeting on 4 September 2013. 
 
13.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

13.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report that provided details of 
a proposed draft work programme for the Committee for 2013/14. 

  

Page 10



Meeting of the Audit Committee 9.07.2013 

Page 7 of 7 
 

13.2 Resolved: That the Committee:  
  
 (a) approves the work programme for 2012/13 with the inclusion of a quarterly 

report tracking the recommendations from Internal Audit reports with a high 
audit opinion; 

   
 (b) requests members of the Committee to identify, prior to the relevant 

meeting, any areas of concerns or issues on the quarterly report on the 
Internal Audit reports with a high audit opinion to enable the relevant service 
manager to attend. 

 
14.  
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

14.1 Resolved that the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following item of business to be considered on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction of such 
business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as 
described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

 
15.  
 

FINANCIAL/COMMERCIAL MONITORING OF EXTERNAL RELATIONSHIPS 
 

15.1 The Assistant Director of Finance (Project and Commercial) introduced a report of 
the Executive Director, Resources providing an update on the financial and 
commercial monitoring of the Council’s major external relationships, since the last 
report to the Committee on 13 December 2012. 

  
15.2 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee relating Kier 

and the Manor and Castle Development Trust. 
  
15.3 Resolved: That the Committee:-  
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted; and 
   
 (b) requests the Assistant Director of Finance (Project and Commercial) to 

include a column in future reports showing the trend/direction of travel. 
 
16.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

16.1 It was noted that the meetings of the Committee would be held on: 
  
 • Wednesday 25 September - 6.30 p.m. 

• Thursday 14 November – 6.00 p.m. 

• Thursday 12 December – 6.00 p.m. (additional meeting if required) 

• Thursday 9 January 2014 – 6.00 p.m. 

• Thursday 13 February – 6.00 p.m. (additional meeting if required) 

• Thursday 13 March – 6.00 p.m. (additional meeting if required) 
• Thursday 10 April – 6.00 p.m.  

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of:   Laraine Manley 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    25 September 2013 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   2012/13 Statement of Accounts 

2012/13 Report to Those Charged With Governance 
(ISA 260)  

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Allan Rainford (35108) 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: The purpose of the report is to communicate any 

relevant matters arising from the external audit of the 
2012/13 Statement of Accounts to Members. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: To request that approval is given for the Chair of the 

Audit Committee to conclude the audit by signing the 
Letter of Management Representations and the 
Statement of Accounts. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
 
   

 
Audit Committee Report 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

NO 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

None 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 
 

Bryan Lodge 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

 

Page 14



 1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 

2012/13 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 2012/13 

 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
1. The purpose of the following report is to firstly communicate any relevant 

matters arising from the external audit of the 2012/13 Statement of 

Accounts to members and in acknowledging these findings request that 

approval is given for the Chair of the Audit Committee to conclude the 

audit by signing the Letter of Management Representations and the 

Statement of Accounts. 

 
Introduction and Background 
 
2. The Council’s 2012/13 Statement of Accounts were authorised by the 

Executive Director of Resources on the 17 June 2013. At this time the 

accounts were still subject to External Audit by KPMG. This audit is now 

complete and the External Auditor’s findings have been received. 

 
3. As the Statement of Accounts is a technical document some explanatory 

notes are attached at Appendix 1 to this report to aid understanding.  

These notes explain the purpose of each statement and the peculiarities of 

Local Authority accounting.   

 
4. External Auditors are required to undertake their work in accordance with 

International Auditing Standards. Specifically, they are required to 

communicate any relevant matters relating to the audit to those charged 

with governance. 

 

New reporting and accounting issues for 2012/13 

 

5. Balance Sheet 

The Council's net worth has reduced by £498m, mainly due to losses on 

disposals of fixed assets £286m and an increase in the Council's pension 

liability £139m. The majority of the disposal losses relate to the conversion 

of 18 schools to academies during the year and the subsequent transfer of 

properties to the Academy Trusts. 

 

Page 15



 2 

6. Reserves 

Usable reserves have been re-presented to bring the rep
[...]
progress on winding up DRL 

with the Council, and will 

formally follow up this 

recommendation next year.

Priority rating for recommendations

 Priority one: issues that are 
fundamental and material to your 
system of internal control. We believe 
that these issues might mean that you 
do not meet a system objective or 
reduce (mitigate) a risk.

! Priority two: issues that have an 
important effect on internal controls 
but do not need immediate action. 
You may still meet a system objective 
in full or in part or reduce (mitigate) a 
risk adequately but the weakness 
remains in the system. 

" Priority three: issues that would, if 
corrected, improve the internal control 
in general but are not vital to the 
overall system. These are generally 
issues of best practice that we feel 
would benefit you if you introduced 
them.

No. Risk Issue and recommendation Management response / responsible officer / due date

1  The Council should ensure it has appropriate 

arrangements to manage the closure of DRL to reduce the 

financial impact on the Council.

2  The Council should commission a full independent review 

of the Digital Region Project to identify the lessons that 

should be learned. This review should be carried out as 

soon as possible and jointly with the other stakeholders.

P
age 195



17© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a 

Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Appendices 

Appendix 2: Follow up of prior year recommendations

This appendix summarises the progress made to implement the 

recommendations identified in the ISA 260 Report 2011/12.

The Council reported progress on these items to its April 2013 Audi
[...]
ms of Reference of the Standards Committee e.g. code of conduct 
and behaviour of Members). 

 

Page 245



6 
 

(11) To monitor the effective development and operation of risk 
management and corporate governance in the Council. 
 

(12) To monitor Council policies on “Raising Concerns at Work” and the 
anti-fraud and anti-corruption strategy and the Council’s complaints 
process. 

 

(13) To oversee the production of the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement and monitor progress on any issues. 

 

(14) To consider the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and 
any necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice. 

 

(15) To consider the Council’s compliance with its own and other published 
standards and controls. 

 

Accounts 

 

(16) To consider whether appropriate accounting policies have been 
followed and whether there are concerns arising from the financial 
statements or from the audit that need to be brought to the attention of 
the Council. 

 

 

 

Page 246


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Statement of Accounts 2012/13 and External Auditor's Report (ISA 260)
	External Auditor's Report

	7 Internal Audit Annual Report 2013
	Annual Audit Report 2013

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 September 2013 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), Joe Otten (Deputy Chair), 

Anders Hanson, Steve Jones and Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Beryl Seaman and Rick Plews. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 John Mothersole (Chief Executive), Eugene Walker (Director of 

Finance), Allan Rainford (Deputy Director of Finance, Strategic 
Finance), Mike Thomas (Senior Finance Manager), Lynne Bird (Director 
of Legal and Governance), Laura Pattman (Assistant Director Finance, 
Business Partnering and Internal Audit), Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager, Internal Audit), John Prentice (Director, KPMG), 
David Phillips (Senior Manager, KPMG) and Dave Ross (Principal 
Committee Secretary). 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Martin Lawton. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 July 2013 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13 AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT 
(ISA 260) 
 

5.1 The Deputy Director of Finance introduced a report of the Executive Director, 
Resources that communicated any relevant matters arising from the audit of the 
2012/13 Statement of Accounts. Appended to the report were the Statement of 
Accounts and the External Auditor’s Report to Those Charged with Governance 
(ISA 260). The Deputy Director indicated that the overall financial position had 
not changed to that indicated in the Summary of the Accounts considered by the 
Committee on 9 July 2013. An unqualified opinion was expected from the 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 25.09.2013 

Page 2 of 5 
 

external audit of the Accounts. 
  
 External Auditor’s Report to those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 
  
5.2 The Council’s External Auditor, John Prentice, Director KPMG, introduced his 

‘Report to Those Charged with Governance’ (ISA 260) that summarised the key 
issues identified during the audit of the Council’s financial statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2013 and his assessment of the Council’s arrangements 
to secure value for money in its use of resources. He highlighted the headline 
messages and anticipated issuing an unqualified audit opinion and value for 
money conclusion by 30 September 2013. A certificate could not be issued to 
close the 2012/13 audit before the work on the objections to the 2011/12 
accounts was completed in approximately 8 weeks’ time. 

  
5.3 Mr Prentice outlined the proposed audit opinion and audit differences, the key 

risks affecting the financial statements (these included the Council’s savings 
plans, Digital Region Limited and the Highways Private Finance Initiative), 
accounts production and audit process, the control environment, completion of 
the audit, specific value for money risks, the key issues and recommendations 
from the audit relating to Digital Region and the follow-up of the 
recommendations from the 2011/12 audit. 

  
5.4 In respect of the outstanding objection to the accounts relating to the former 

South Yorkshire Trading Standards Unit, the Chief Executive outlined the current 
legal position with the other three local authorities and indicated that he would 
be able to confirm the course of action to be taken at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

  
5.5 In response to questions from Members of the Committee relating to Digital 

Region and the recommendations in the External Auditor’s report, the Chief 
Executive indicated that he did not wish for the proposed independent review to 
affect the winding up of the organisation. The review should involve the four 
South Yorkshire local authorities and the Government. It was not possible at this 
time to provide details of potential timescales as the terms of reference for the 
review had not yet been drafted. However, the Chief Executive would be in a 
position to provide further information to the next meeting of the Committee. 

  
5.6 Officers responded to further questions from members of the Committee relating 

to earmarked reserves and the control environment. 
  
 Statement of Accounts 
  
5.7 In response to questions from members of the Committee on the Communities’ 

budget position and Adult Social Care, the Chief Executive indicated that the 
Directors of Resources and Communities were implementing a recovery plan 
and this would bring significant challenges. There was also a review of care 
packages. Service pressures and reductions in NHS funding were affecting 
other budget areas and this had been exacerbated by poor forecasting of care 
packages and not taking account of available resources and projecting the 
cumulative impact. A number of care packages would not have been agreed at 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 25.09.2013 

Page 3 of 5 
 

the original level and there had been an over provision of care packages 
compared to the available budget. There were further additional related issues in 
respect of demographics and people being transferred from hospital to 
community care. 

  
5.8 The Chief Executive further stated that an Internal Audit led review was taking 

place on the issues relating to Adult Social Care and the final report would be 
made available to members of the Committee. 

  
5.9 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee relating to 

short term debtors, the Council’s liability under admitted body status with the 
South Yorkshire Pensions Authority, the Comprehensive Spending Review, the 
Commercial Estates and Transport Services trading operations, the Housing 
Revenue Account surplus, the un-earmarked reserve and the deficit on Schools 
Accounts. 

  
5.10 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) accepts the Report to those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2012/13; 
   
 (b) approves the Statement of Accounts for 2012/13; 
   
 (c) requests the Chair of the Audit Committee to sign (i) the Letter of 

Management Representations to conclude the audit and (ii) the Statement 
of Accounts; 

   
 (d) requests that, arising from the recommendations in the External Auditor’s 

ISA 260 report relating to Digital Region:-   
   
  (i) the Director of Finance and Director of Creative Sheffield submit a report 

to the 14 November 2013 meeting of the Committee on progress on the 
management response to the recommendation that “the Council should 
ensure it has appropriate arrangements to manage the closure of Digital 
Region Limited to reduce the financial impact on the Council “ and 

   
  (ii) the Chief Executive reports to the 14 November 2013 meeting outlining 

the process and timescales for the independent review of the Digital 
Region project; 

   
 (e) requests the Deputy Director of Finance to circulate to members of the 

Committee further information on the difference in the accounting 
surplus/deficit figures in the Statement of Accounts for  Commercial 
Services and Transport Services in 2011/12 and 2012/13; 

   
 (f) requests the Chief Executive to report to the meeting of the Committee on 

14 November 2013 on the course of action being taken in relation to the 
former South Yorkshire Trading Standards Unit; 

   
 (g) notes that the final report from Internal Audit on Adult Social Care would be 

circulated to members of the Committee in due course; 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 25.09.2013 

Page 4 of 5 
 

   
 (h) requests the Executive Director Resources/Executive Director 

Communities to circulate to members of the Committee further information 
on the financial impact for the Council of the reduction in NHS funding for 
Continuing Health Care; 

   
 (i) thanks the Deputy Director Finance, Clair Sharratt (Finance Manager) and 

the Finance Team for their work on the Statement of Accounts; and 
   
 (j) thanks the Director, Senior Audit Manager and the Audit Team at KPMG 

for their work on the Report to those Charged with Governance (ISA 260). 
 
6.  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2013 
 

6.1 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) introduced a report that highlighted 
the role of Internal Audit and the work undertaken during 2012/13 and which 
supported the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. The report provided an 
executive summary of audit opinion and information on the planning process, 
audit reporting and services reviews. Appended to the report were the Internal 
Audit Charter, structure and Protocol and a client questionnaire. 

  
6.2 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee relating to the 

process where management did not agree to recommendations from Internal 
Audit reports and the reporting routes for the Senior Finance Manager acting as 
the Chief Audit Executive. 

  
6.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted and the opinion of the Chief 

Audit Executive (Senior Finance Manager); 
   
 (b) approves the revised Internal Audit Charter as required by the Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards; and 
   
 (c) requests that arrangements are made for:- 
   
  (i) a private meeting to be held before meetings of the Committee with 

the External Auditor and Internal Audit to discuss any issues of 
concern, with the meetings held at the request of the External Auditor 
or the Committee and 

    
  (ii) a private meeting between the External Auditor and the Committee to 

be held at least once a year. 
 
7.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report that provided details of 
a proposed draft work programme for the Committee for 2013/14. 

  
7.2 Resolved: That the Committee approves the work programme for 2013/14 with 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 25.09.2013 

Page 5 of 5 
 

the inclusion of items on Digital Region and South Yorkshire Trading Standards. 
 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held at 6.00 p.m. on:- 
  
 • Thursday 14 November 

• Thursday 12 December (additional meeting if required) 

• Thursday 9 January 2014 

• Thursday 13 February (additional meeting if required) 

• Thursday 13 March (additional meeting if required) 

• Thursday 10 April 
 


